
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3351 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05
th

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

TRANSFORMING PHCs TO AB-HWCs 

 

3351. COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of target set by the Government for transforming Primary Health Centres and 

Sub-Health Centres into Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWC) and the 

percentage of it that has been achieved till June 2022;  

(b) the percentage and number of Primary Health Centres and Sub-Health Centres converted 

into Health and Wellness Centres since the inception of Ayushman Bharat Programme, 

State/UT-wise and district-wise in Rajasthan; and  

(c) the number of people who have benefitted from setting up of AB-HWCs in Rajasthan each 

year during the period between 2018 and 2022, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) & (b): Under Ayushman Bharat, States/UTs are supported to transform existing 1.5 lakh Sub 

Health Centres (SHCs) and rural and urban Primary Health Centres (PHCs) across the country as 

Ayushman Bharat - Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWCs) by December, 2022.  

The details of target set by the Government for transforming Primary Health Centres (PHCs) and 

Sub-Health Centres (SHCs) into Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness Centres (AB-HWC) by 

December, 2022 and the percentage of it achieved till 30
th

 June, 2022 is at Annexure-I. 

Further, the district wise operationalisation status of AB-HWCs in Rajasthan is at Annexure-II.  

(c): The details of the number of people who have benefitted from setting up of AB-HWCs in 

Rajasthan till 31
st
 July, 2022 is at Annexure-III.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-1  

State-wise details of target set by the Government for transforming Primary Health 

Centres and Sub-Health Centres into Ayushman Bharat Health and Wellness 

Centres (AB-HWC) by December, 2022 and the percentage of it achieved 

                                                                                                                                                                                     

(Source AB-HWC portal as on 31
st
 July, 2022) 

State / UTs 

Target for December, 

2022 HWC operationalized as on 30
th

 June, 2022 

SHC  PHC  Total SHC  

% SHC 

achieved  PHC  

% PHC 

achieved  Total 

% Total 

achieved  

A & N Islands 91 27 118 102 112% 27 100% 129 110% 

Andhra Pradesh 5695 1391 7086 7409 130% 1697 122% 9106 129% 

Arunachal Pradesh 144 147 291 202 141% 88 60% 290 100% 

Assam 3322 1001 4323 2434 73% 965 96% 3399 79% 

Bihar 7246 1999 9245 3303 46% 1232 62% 4535 49% 

Chandigarh 15 3 18   0% 34 1133% 34 185% 

Chhattisgarh 3987 838 4825 3739 94% 769 92% 4536 94% 

DNH&DD 76 16 92 78 103% 12 75% 90 98% 

Goa 172 29 201 101 59% 60 207% 161 80% 

Gujarat 6922 1788 8710 5875 85% 1772 99% 7647 88% 

Haryana 2006 468 2474 690 34% 465 99% 1155 47% 

Himachal Pradesh 1341 584 1925 663 49% 519 89% 1182 61% 

Jammu & Kashmir 1770 972 2742 1609 91% 615 63% 2224 81% 

Jharkhand 3237 357 3594 1540 48% 250 70% 1790 50% 

Karnataka 6299 2723 9022 6098 97% 2530 93% 8628 96% 

Kerala 4094 932 5026 1545 38% 944 101% 2489 50% 

Ladakh  221 53 274 219 99% 33 62% 252 92% 

Lakshadweep 0 6 6   

 

6 100% 6 100% 

Madhya Pradesh 9105 1430 10535 8170 90% 1316 92% 9486 90% 

Maharashtra 7915 2441 10356 8162 103% 1337 55% 10514 102% 

Manipur 303 100 403 244 81% 78 78% 322 80% 

Meghalaya 298 127 425 271 91% 110 87% 381 90% 

Mizoram 283 65 348 231 82% 63 97% 294 85% 

Nagaland 238 132 370 263 111% 82 62% 345 93% 

Odisha 4857 1385 6242 3698 76% 1359 98% 5057 81% 

Puducherry 25 29 54 81 320% 45 155% 126 232% 

Punjab 2274 536 2810 2453 108% 481 90% 2934 104% 

Rajasthan 11155 2323 13478 6335 57% 2326 100% 8661 64% 

Sikkim 111 30 141 107 97% 22 73% 129 92% 

Tamil Nadu 6560 1841 8401 5211 79% 1841 100% 7052 84% 

Telangana 3702 890 4592 3202 87% 865 97% 4067 89% 

Tripura 830 115 945 432 52% 115 100% 547 58% 

Uttar Pradesh 15211 4213 19424 11082 73% 2750 65% 13832 71% 

Uttarakhand 1439 296 1735 985 68% 437 148% 1422 82% 

West Bengal 8579 1372 9951 5936 69% 1354 99% 7290 73% 



 

Annexure-II 

District-wise operationalisation status of AB-HWCs in Rajasthan 

                                                                           (Source AB-HWC portal as on 31
st
 July, 2022) 

SN STATE DISTRICT 
HWCs Progressive as on 31

st
 July, 

2022 

      SHC PHC TOTAL 

1 Rajasthan Ganganagar 50 61 111 

2 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 90 58 148 

3 Rajasthan Bikaner 101 69 170 

4 Rajasthan Churu 135 99 234 

5 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 308 111 419 

6 Rajasthan Alwar 467 128 595 

7 Rajasthan Bharatpur 189 68 257 

8 Rajasthan Dholpur 101 31 132 

9 Rajasthan Karauli 175 36 211 

10 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 148 42 190 

11 Rajasthan Dausa 231 40 271 

12 Rajasthan Jaipur 399 186 585 

13 Rajasthan Sikar 384 108 492 

14 Rajasthan Nagaur 331 120 451 

15 Rajasthan Jodhpur 376 102 478 

16 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 24 24 48 

17 Rajasthan Barmer 177 101 278 

18 Rajasthan Jalore 171 67 238 

19 Rajasthan Sirohi 27 30 57 

20 Rajasthan Pali 105 82 187 

21 Rajasthan Ajmer 317 84 401 

22 Rajasthan Tonk 215 63 278 

23 Rajasthan Bundi 171 32 203 

24 Rajasthan Bhilwara 209 80 289 

25 Rajasthan Rajsamand 50 48 98 

26 Rajasthan Dungarpur 248 57 305 

27 Rajasthan Banswara 227 58 285 

28 Rajasthan Chittorgarh 82 47 129 

29 Rajasthan Kota 111 63 174 

30 Rajasthan Baran 154 49 203 

31 Rajasthan Jhalawar 129 45 174 

32 Rajasthan Udaipur 323 107 430 

33 Rajasthan Pratapgarh 110 30 140 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-III 

District-wise details of services availed at AB-HWCs in Rajasthan 

  (Source AB-HWC portal as on 31
st
 July, 2022) 

SN DISTRICT 
Total 

Footfall 

Wellness 

sessions 

conducted 

Total 

number of 

participants 

attended 

Wellness 

session 

Total 

number of 

Patients 

availed tele-

consulation 

services 

Total 

number of 

Patients 

received 

medicines 

Total 

number of 

Patients 

availed 

diagnostic 

tests 

1 Ganganagar 2186190 17886 74735 198923 2025646 612351 

2 Hanumangarh 2231112 47912 101978 244010 2121614 783502 

3 Bikaner 2093384 10730 59352 167109 1761606 747333 

4 Churu 1514957 20756 127146 181653 1407836 480913 

5 Jhunjhunu 3112037 55237 280393 263444 2888095 1127249 

6 Alwar 1364758 59964 96235 157828 1253696 530525 

7 Bharatpur 1124319 13069 81650 66593 934807 367380 

8 Dholpur 635536 19212 22820 8703 504813 126828 

9 Karauli 811817 38941 122272 76639 689306 287432 

10 

Sawai 

Madhopur 932478 11847 104082 18498 910101 173825 

11 Dausa 646397 5906 26331 87418 585488 283534 

12 Jaipur 5101041 27782 196923 282294 4830719 1972733 

13 Sikar 4124047 74962 302881 635951 3797247 1335677 

14 Nagaur 2225076 22384 115629 238920 1951672 762778 

15 Jodhpur 1887903 21678 100378 131472 1647901 504303 

16 Jaisalmer 429621 13755 72726 84432 386590 211498 

17 Barmer 1641994 37326 145933 319178 1467925 871250 

18 Jalore 1331110 75632 142544 117817 1112648 549813 

19 Sirohi 704349 5443 34557 231388 575175 435332 

20 Pali 2033959 24534 112641 410821 1871537 876694 

21 Ajmer 3327466 30457 133412 212684 3143840 1598245 

22 Tonk 1513024 23259 51687 94230 1320115 418444 

23 Bundi 489406 10987 37819 72214 459296 195247 

24 Bhilwara 1966540 18813 57868 171573 1764401 600150 

25 Rajsamand 1041014 20000 110651 74399 874463 259321 

26 Dungarpur 609402 18698 88942 76011 535954 218932 

27 Banswara 2365381 30036 174655 422709 2094331 1087280 

28 Chittaurgarh 1578511 14097 73120 181555 1429746 528176 

29 Kota 2590218 54186 324692 123302 2478447 740121 

30 Baran 2257324 58848 402810 396366 2111643 593025 

31 Jhalawar 1093542 30049 138042 19101 1020265 260934 

32 Udaipur 1768025 16651 103908 136792 1689308 689939 

33 Pratapgarh 923897 41359 95710 121095 867703 395841 

 


